O

Company: United Fuel Gas Co.
Farm: National Shawmut Bank of Boston

Well No.: 8908

Elevation: 1662.34'

Total Depth: 3417

Located: Buchanan Countz

5150' §. of 37730

10,400 W. of 82°00'

Drilling Commenced: 6/1/61

Well Completed: 10/11/61

Result: Gas Well '

Depth - Thickness
0-2400 2400
2400-2426 26
2426-2482 56
2482-2492 10
2492-2504 12

VD'?.‘ Well No. 654
L

Geologic Log

Samples studied a'd
described by:

John M. Wilson
Virginia Division of
Mineral Resources
June, 1963

Ears-~

GEQLOGIC LOG

Description

No samples

Interbedded Sandstone, white to clear,
moderately cemented, very fine to fine
grained, well sorted, subrounded to
subangular, siliceous, withj common
biotite, ¢common muséovite, rare
carbonaceous material, rare iron oxide
stains. Nonporous to slightly porous
Siltstone, locally shaly, medium to dark
gray, moderately soft, flaky, no apparert
bedding to poorly fissile, argillaceous,
with; rare muscovite, rare iron oxide stains

Sandstone, as in 2400-2426, with Stringers
of Siltstone, as in 2400-2426.

Siltstone, locally finely sandy, light to
dark gray, moderately hard, brlttle,

no apparent bedding, siliceous, argillaceousy
with; common biotite, common muscovite,

rare carbonaceous material, Stringers of
Sandstone; white to light gray, well
cemented, very fine to fine grained,

well sorted, subrounded to subangular,
interstitially silty, siliceous, withj

common biotite, common muscovite, rare
carbonaceous materialy rare iron oxide stains,
Nonporous -

Sandstone, white to ¢lear, moderately cemented,
fine to coarse grained, medium sorted,
subrounded to angular, siliceous, with;

rare biotite, rare muscovite, rare carbonaceous
material, sbundant iron oxide stains.Slightly
porous. Siringers of Siltstone, as in
2482-2492



2504~2508

2508-2521

2521-2537

2537-2548

2548-2562

2562-2587

2587-2600

13

16

11

14

25

13

'VDE:3Well No. 654

Limestone; shaly, sandy, light to dark gray,
green, moderately hard, no apparent bedding,
to platy, no apparent fossil content,
cryptocrystalline to mi¢rocrystalline, withs
rare mica, common c¢alcite, common iron
oxide staining '

Siltstone, locally finely sandy, locally
shaly, light to medium gray, red,

gréen, moderately. soft, flaky, no apparent
bedding to poorly fissile, calcareous,
¢iliceous, argillaceous, withj

rare blotite, rare muscovite, rare
carbonaceous material, rare iron oxide stalns

Siltstoney red, tan; moderately hard,
brittle, no apparent bedding, calcareous,
argillaceous, ferruginous, withj

rare blotite, rare muscovite, rare
carbonateous material, rare iron oxide
staing

Siltstone, locally finely sandy, red {common),
green, moderately soft, flaky, no apparent
bedding, siliceous, argillaceous, withj

vrare biotite, raré muscovite, rare carbonacéous
material, common iron oxide stains

Siltstone, locally shaly, medium to dark gray,
red, green, moderately hard, brittle,

poorly fissile, argillaceous, ferruginous,
withs rare muse¢ovite, c¢ommon carbonaceous
material :

Siltstone, grades locally to a very fine
grained, Sandstone, locally finely

sandy, locally shaly, light to dark gray,
green, moderately hard, brittle,

no apparent bedding to poorly fissile,
calcareous {locally slightly), siliceous,
argillaceous, with; rare biotite, rare
muscovite, common carbonaceous material,
common iron oxide stains

Siltstone, locally finely sandy,. locally shaly,
1ight to dark gray, red, green, moderately
hard, brittle, no apparent bedding to poorly
figsile, siliceous, argillaceous,ferruginous,
with; common biotite, common mus¢ovite,

common c¢carbonaceous material, rare iron oxide
stains. Stringers of Dolomite, lilght brown,

" moderately hard, no apparent fossil content,

no apparent bedding, ¢ryptocrystalline,rare
iron oxide staining



. -2- . .
O : - VDME=je1 No. 654
2600-2613 13 Siltstone, grades to a very fine grained
Sandstone, lotally finely sandy,
light to medium gray, moderately hard,
brittle, no apparent bedding, siliceous,
‘rgillaceous, with; rare biotite,
rare muscovite, common carbonaceous material,
rare iron oxide stains

2613-2627 = 14 hale, dolomitie¢, dark green, moderately
' hard, tough, fair to good fissility,
rgillaceous, dolomiti¢, with; rare muscovite,
are carbonaceous material, rare iron oxide sta ins

2627-2650 23 - Shaley dark gray, moderately soft, flaky,
good fissility, argillaceous, with; rare
museovite, common carbonaceous material

2650-2671 21 Sandstone, white to clear, moderately cemented
' fine grained, well sorted, subangular to
angular, siliceous, with; rare biotite,
rare muscovite, common carbonaceous material,
abundant iron oxide stains. Slightly porous.
Abundant silty-micaceous partings (contamination?)

2671-2697 29 Sandstone, as in 2650-2671, with minor
’ Stringers of; Siltstone, shaly, dark gray,
moderately soft, flaky, fair to good fissility
argillacecus, with; common iron oxide stains

2697-2701 4 - Siltstone, locally shaly, dark gray,
moderately hard, brittle, no apparent
bedding to poorly fissile, argillaceous,
with; rare biotite, common muscovite

2701-2720 19 Siltstone, locally shaly, medium gray, red,
green, moderately hard, brittle,
no apparént bedding to poorly fissile,
argillaceousy with; rare biotite, rare
Tare muscovite, rare iron oxide stains.
Stringers of Dolomiteé, green, moderately
hard, no apparent fossil content, no apparent
bedding, cryptocrystalline

2720-2725 5 Siltstone, locally .shaly, dark gray, red,
moderately soft, flaky, poorly fissile,
to fair flssility, argillaceous, ferruginous,
withs rare muscevlie, common carbonaceous
material, rare "iron oxide stains

2725-2745 20 Shale, silty, medium to dark gray, red(combn),
moderately soft, flaky, falr to good
fissility, argilliaceous, ferruginous, withj
common muscovite, rare iron oxlde stains

2745-2758 13 Siltstone, derk gray,(rafe), red, moderately
hérd, brlttlg, no apparent bedding,ferruginous
with; rare biotite, common muscovite,rare
cgr?onaceous material, rare iron oxide
stainsg '




Ny . VDMR Well No. 654

2758-2763 5 (:) Siltstone, locally fi.ely sandy,
light to dark gray, red,moderately hard,
brittle, no spparent bedding, siliceous,
argillaceous, férruglnous, withj
common biotite, common muscovite,
rare pyrite, rare carbonaceous material,
common iron oxlde stains

2763-2794 - 31 Siltstone, dark gray (rare), red,moderately
hard, brittle, no apparent bedding tc
poorly fissile, argillaceous, ferruginous,
withs rare muscovite, rare carbonaceous
material, common iron oxide stains

2794-2810 16 Siltstone, shaly,medium to dark gray,
moderately soft, flaky, poor.to fair
fissility; argillaceous, with; abundant
muscovite, ¢ommon pyrite

2810-2812 2 Siltstone, locally shaly, medium to dark
gray, red, moderately soft, flaky,
ne apparent bedding to poorly fissile,
argillaceousy ferruginous, with; rare
muscovite, common ¢arbonaceous material,

2812-2851 39 Siltstone, locally shaly, medium gray-
green, moderately hard, brittle,
poorly fissile, argillaceous, withj
rare muscovite, rare iron oxide stains

2851-2860 9 . Limestone, shaly, light to dark gray,

: moderately hard, no apparent fossll contert,
no apparent bedding, cryptocrystalline to
microcrystalline, with; rare mica,
rare calcite

2860~2873 13 Shale, silty,.light to dark gray, red,
moderately soft, flaky, fair to good
fissllity, caléarEous (slightly),argillaceous,
' common muscovite, ‘Tare carbonaceous
material, rare iron oxide stains

2873-2879 6 Siltstone, locally shaly, dark gray, red,
moderately soft, flaky, no apparent
bedding to poorly fissile; argillaceous,
ferruginous, with; rare muscovite

2879-2905 26 Siltstone, red{rare}, green-gray,
moderately hard, tough, no apparent beddim
siliceous, argillaceous, withj
rare biotite, rare muscovlte,
rare carbonaceous material

2905-2917 12 Siltstone, locally shaly, dark graysmoderately
hard, brittle, no apparent bedding to
poorly fissile, argillaceous, withj rare
muscovite, common pyrite, rare iron
oxide stains



2917-2939

2939-2955

2955-2972

| 2072-2978

2978-2988

2988-2991

2991-3007

3007-3047

3047-3081

3081~3090
3090-3113

3113-3154

3154-3249

16

17

10

16

40

23

4]

95

-5-

' (T) VDMR Well No. 654

Siltstone, as in 2905-2917, with

Stringers of ; Sandstone, white to light

gray, well cemented, very fine to fine
grained, well sorted, subrounded to

angular, interstitially silty,

siliceous, with; rare biotite, rare muscovite,
rare. carbonaceous material. Nenporous to
slightly porous

Siltstone, shaly, medium to dark gray,

‘moderately soft, flaky, poor to

fair fissility, argillaceous, withj rare

muscovite, common ¢arbonaceous material

Siltstone, as in 2939-2955; slightly
calcareous

Shale, medium gray, brown (rare),
moderately hard, brittle, good flssility,
argillaceous, with; rare pyrite

Shale, as in 2972—2978, slightly calcareous

Siltstone, locally shaly, medium to dark
gray, moderately soft, flaky, no
apparent bedding to poorly fissile,
calcareous, argillaceous, withj rare
muscovite, rare carbonateous materialy
rare iron oxide stains '

Limestone, shaly, light to dark gray,
moderately hard, fossils (crinoid stems)

no apparent bedding to platy, microcrystalline
with; rare mica, common calcite

Limestone, light to dark gray, white,

moderately hard, common fragmental fossil
content, no apparent bedding, cryptocrystalline tc
microcrystalline, with; rare mica,abundant
calcite, rare iron oxide staining

Limestone, light to dark gray,green,light
brown,moderately hard, rare fragmental
fossﬁl‘content, no apparent bedding,
'miCrbcrystalline, with; commeon calcite

No samples
Lime?tone, as in 3047-3081

Limestone, light gray, light to dark brown,
white, moderately hard, rare fragmental
fossil content, no apparent bedding,
cryptocrystalline, with; rare calcite,
commoh carbonaceous material, common iron
oxide staining

Limestone, light brown, white, moderately
hardyoolitic,no apparent fossil content,



3249-3367

3367-3380

3380-3417

3417 -

T.

18

13

37

(ﬁ)DMR'Wéll No. 654

no apparent bedding,microcrystalline,
with; common calcite, common
carbonaceous material,rare iron oxide staining

Limestone, dolomitic?, white, light

green-gray, moderately hard,colitic{locally),
no apparent fossil content,no apparent bedding,
microcrystalline, with; abundant calcite

Limestone, dolomitiec, light gray,tan,
orange smoderately hardsno apparent fossil content
no spparent bedding, cryptocrystalline to

-microcrystalline, with; ¢ommon calcite,

comnon carbonaceous material, rare iron oxide
staining

Siltstene, red, maroon-drabymoderately soft,

flaky, no apparent bedding to poorly fissile,
argillateous,ferruginous, with; rare biotite,
abundant muscovite



L

. (‘) -7- O

VDMR Well No, W-654

Fd GEOLOGIC SUMMARY

"Mississippian System

Princeton Sandstone in 2400
bottom 2504
Hinton Formation top 2504
' bottom 2701
Stony Gap Sandstone top 2650 .~
bottom 2701
Bluefield Formation . top 2701
bottom 2991
Greenbrier Limestone top 2991
bottom 3380
Maccrady Formation top 3380
in 3417 (deepest
' sample)

Correlations by: J. M. Wilson and R. C. Milici September 1963




	00000001
	00000002
	00000003
	00000004
	00000005
	00000006
	00000007

