Company: United Fuel Gas Co.

Farm: National Shawmut Bank of Boston

Well No.: 8908

Elevation: 1662.34'

Total Depth: 3417'

Located: Buchanan County 5150' S. of 37030'

10,400' W. of 82000'

Drilling Commenced: 6/1/61

Well Completed: 10/11/61

Result: Gas Well

Well No. 654

Geologic Log Samples studied and described by: John M. Wilson Virginia Division of Mineral Resources June, 1963

## GEOLOGIC LOG

•	·		
Depth .	Thickness	Description	
0-2400	2400	No samples	
2400-2426		Interbedded Sandstone, white to clear, moderately cemented, very fine to fine grained, well sorted, subrounded to subangular, siliceous, with; common biotite, common muscovite, rare carbonaceous material, rare iron oxide stains. Nonporous to slightly porous Siltstone, locally shaly, medium to dark gray, moderately soft, flaky, no apparent bedding to poorly fissile, argillaceous, with; rare muscovite, rare iron oxide stain	
2426-2482	56	Sandstone, as in 2400-2426, with Stringers of Siltstone, as in 2400-2426.	
2482-2492	10	Siltstone, locally finely sandy, light to dark gray, moderately hard, brittle, no apparent bedding, siliceous, argillaceous, with; common biotite, common muscovite, rare carbonaceous material, Stringers of Sandstone, white to light gray, well cemented, very fine to fine grained, well sorted, subrounded to subangular, interstitially silty, siliceous, with; common biotite, common muscovite, rare carbonaceous material, rare iron oxide stains, Nonporous	

12 2492-2504

Sandstone, white to clear, moderately cemented, fine to coarse grained, medium sorted, subrounded to angular, siliceous, with; rare biotite, rare muscovite, rare carbonaceous material, abundant iron oxide stains. Slightly porous. Stringers of Siltstone, as in 2482-2492

2504-2508	4	Limestone, shaly, sandy, light to dark gray, green, moderately hard, no apparent bedding, to platy, no apparent fossil content, cryptocrystalline to microcrystalline, with; rare mica, common calcite, common iron oxide staining
2508-2521	13	Siltstone, locally finely sandy, locally shaly, light to medium gray, red, green, moderately soft, flaky, no apparent bedding to poorly fissile, calcareous, siliceous, argillaceous, with; rare biotite, rare muscovite, rare carbonaceous material, rare iron oxide stains
2521-2537	16	Siltstone, red, tan, moderately hard, brittle, no apparent bedding, calcareous, argillaceous, ferruginous, with; rare biotite, rare muscovite, rare carbonaceous material, rare iron oxide stains
2537 <b>-2</b> 548	11	Siltstone, locally finely sandy, red (common), green, moderately soft, flaky, no apparent bedding, siliceous, argillaceous, with; rare biotite, rare muscovite, rare carbonaceous material, common iron oxide stains
2548-2562	14	Siltstone, locally shaly, medium to dark gray, red, green, moderately hard, brittle, poorly fissile, argillaceous, ferruginous, with; rare muscovite, common carbonaceous material
2562-2587	25	Siltstone, grades locally to a very fine grained, Sandstone, locally finely sandy, locally shaly, light to dark gray, green, moderately hard, brittle, no apparent bedding to poorly fissile, calcareous (locally slightly), siliceous, argillaceous, with; rare biotite, rare muscovite, common carbonaceous material, common iron oxide stains
2587 <b>-</b> 2600	13	Siltstone, locally finely sandy, locally shaly, light to dark gray, red, green, moderately hard, brittle, no apparent bedding to poorly fissile, siliceous, argillaceous, ferruginous, with; common biotite, common muscovite, common carbonaceous material, rare iron oxide stains. Stringers of Dolomite, light brown, moderately hard, no apparent fossil content, no apparent bedding, cryptocrystalline, rare iron oxide staining

iron oxide staining

		-	No. of the control of
2600-2613	13		Siltstone, grades to a very fine grained Sandstone, locally finely sandy, light to medium gray, moderately hard, brittle, no apparent bedding, siliceous, argillaceous, with; rare biotite, rare muscovite, common carbonaceous material, rare iron oxide stains
2613-2627	14		Shale, dolomitic, dark green, moderately hard, tough, fair to good fissility, argillaceous, dolomitic, with; rare muscovite, rare carbonaceous material, rare iron oxide stains
2627-2650	23		Shale, dark gray, moderately soft, flaky, good fissility, argillaceous, with; rare muscovite, common carbonaceous material
2650-2671	21		Sandstone, white to clear, moderately cemented fine grained, well sorted, subangular to angular, siliceous, with; rare biotite, rare muscovite, common carbonaceous material, abundant iron oxide stains. Slightly porous. Abundant silty-micaceous partings (contamination?)
267 <b>1</b> -2697	29		Sandstone, as in 2650-2671, with minor Stringers of; Siltstone, shaly, dark gray, moderately soft, flaky, fair to good fissility argillaceous, with; common iron oxide stains
2697-270 <b>1</b>	4	<b>4</b> 1	Siltstone, locally shaly, dark gray, moderately hard, brittle, no apparent bedding to poorly fissile, argillaceous, with; rare biotite, common muscovite
270 <b>1</b> -2720	19		Siltstone, locally shaly, medium gray, red, green, moderately hard, brittle, no apparent bedding to poorly fissile, argillaceous, with; rare biotite, rare rare muscovite, rare iron oxide stains. Stringers of Dolomite, green, moderately hard, no apparent fossil content, no apparent bedding, cryptocrystalline
2720-2725	5		Siltstone, locally shaly, dark gray, red, moderately soft, flaky, poorly fissile, to fair fissility, argillaceous, ferruginous, with; rare muscovite, common carbonaceous material, rare iron oxide stains
2725-2745	20		Shale, silty, medium to dark gray, red(common), moderately soft, flaky, fair to good fissility, argillaceous, ferruginous, with; common muscovite, rare iron oxide stains
2745-2758	13		Siltstone, dark gray, (rare), red, moderately hard, brittle, no apparent bedding, ferruginous with; rare biotite, common muscovite, rare carbonaceous material, rare iron oxide stains

-4-

2758-2763	5	C	Siltstone, locally finely sandy, light to dark gray, red, moderately hard, brittle, no apparent bedding, siliceous, argillaceous, ferruginous, with; common biotite, common muscovite, rare pyrite, rare carbonaceous material, common iron oxide stains
2763-2794	31		Siltstone, dark gray (rare), red, moderately hard, brittle, no apparent bedding to poorly fissile, argillaceous, ferruginous, with; rare muscovite, rare carbonaceous material, common iron oxide stains
2794-2810	16		Siltstone, shaly, medium to dark gray, moderately soft, flaky, poor to fair fissility, argillaceous, with; abundant muscovite, common pyrite
2810-2812	2		Siltstone, locally shaly, medium to dark gray, red, moderately soft, flaky, no apparent bedding to poorly fissile, argillaceous, ferruginous, with; rare muscovite, common carbonaceous material,
2812-2851	39		Siltstone, locally shaly, medium gray- green, moderately hard, brittle, poorly fissile, argillaceous, with; rare muscovite, rare iron oxide stains
2851-2860	9		Limestone, shaly, light to dark gray, moderately hard, no apparent fossil content, no apparent bedding, cryptocrystalline to microcrystalline, with; rare mica, rare calcite
2860~2873	13		Shale, silty, light to dark gray, red, moderately soft, flaky, fair to good fissility, calcareous (slightly), argillaceous, common muscovite, rare carbonaceous material, rare iron oxide stains
2873-2879	6		Siltstone, locally shaly, dark gray, red, moderately soft, flaky, no apparent bedding to poorly fissile, argillaceous, ferruginous, with; rare muscovite
2879-2905	26		Siltstone, red(rare), green-gray, moderately hard, tough, no apparent bedding, siliceous, argillaceous, with; rare biotite, rare muscovite, rare carbonaceous material
2905-2917	12		Siltstone, locally shaly, dark gray, moderately hard, brittle, no apparent bedding to poorly fissile, argillaceous, with; rare muscovite, common pyrite, rare iron oxide stains

•	ч.	VDMR	Well	No.	654
		 •			

		()	$\mathcal{O}$
2917-2939	22	·	Siltstone, as in 2905-2917, with Stringers of; Sandstone, white to light gray, well cemented, very fine to fine grained, well sorted, subrounded to
	, ,		angular, interstitially silty,
			siliceous, with; rare biotite, rare muscovite, rare carbonaceous material. Nonporous to
			slightly porous
2939-2955	16		Siltstone, shaly, medium to dark gray, moderately soft, flaky, poor to
	·		fair fissility, argillaceous, with; rare muscovite, common carbonaceous material
2955-2972	17		Siltstone, as in 2939-2955, slightly calcareous
2972-2978	6		Shale, medium gray, brown (rare), moderately hard, brittle, good fissility, argillaceous, with; rare pyrite
2978-2988	10		Shale, as in 2972-2978, slightly calcareous
2988-2991	3		Siltstone, locally shaly, medium to dark gray, moderately soft, flaky, no
	•		apparent bedding to poorly fissile, calcareous, argillaceous, with; rare
			muscovite, rare carbonaceous material,
			rare iron oxide stains
2991-3007	16		Limestone, shaly, light to dark gray, moderately hard, fossils (crinoid stems)
•		•	no apparent bedding to platy, microcrystalline, with; rare mica, common calcite
3007-3047	40		Limestone, light to dark gray, white, moderately hard, common fragmental fossil
			content, no apparent bedding, cryptocrystalline microcrystalline, with; rare mica, abundant
	•		calcite, rare iron oxide staining
3047-3081	34		Limestone, light to dark gray, green, light
		•	brown, moderately hard, rare fragmental fossil content, no apparent bedding,
			microcrystalline, with; common calcite
3081-3090	9		No samples
3090-3113	23		Limestone, as in 3047-3081
3113-3154	41		Limestone, light gray, light to dark brown, white, moderately hard, rare fragmental
			fossil content, no apparent bedding,
			cryptocrystalline, with; rare calcite, common carbonaceous material, common iron oxide staining
3154-3249	95		Limestone, light brown, white, moderately
			hard, oolitic, no apparent fossil content,
	2939-2955  2955-2972 2972-2978  2978-2988 2988-2991  2991-3007  3007-3047  3047-3081  3081-3090 3090-3113 3113-3154	2939-2955 16  2955-2972 17  2972-2978 6  2978-2988 10  2988-2991 3  2991-3007 16  3007-3047 40  3047-3081 34  3081-3090 9 3090-3113 23 3113-3154 41	2939-2955 16  2955-2972 17  2972-2978 6  2978-2988 10  2988-2991 3  2991-3007 16  3007-3047 40  3047-3081 34  3081-3090 9 3090-3113 23 3113-3154 41

		<pre>no apparent bedding,microcrystalline, with; common calcite, common carbonaceous material,rare iron oxide staining</pre>
3249-3367	18	Limestone, dolomitic?, white, light green-gray, moderately hard, colitic(locally), no apparent fossil content, no apparent bedding, microcrystalline, with; abundant calcite
3367-3380	13	Limestone, dolomitic, light gray, tan, orange, moderately hard, no apparent fossil content no apparent bedding, cryptocrystalline to microcrystalline, with; common calcite, common carbonaceous material, rare iron oxide staining
3380-3417	37	Siltstone, red, marcon-drab, moderately soft, flaky, no apparent bedding to poorly fissile, argillaceous, ferruginous, with; rare biotite, abundant muscovite
3417	T. D.	

## GEOLOGIC SUMMARY

## Mississippian System

Princeton Sandstone	in bottom	2400 2504
Hinton Formation	top bottom	2504 2701
Stony Gap Sandstone	top bottom	2650 / 2701
Bluefield Formation	top bottom	2701 2991
Greenbrier Limestone	top bottom	2991 3380
Maccrady Formation	top in	3380 3417 (deepest sample)